
 
HSCC/SES/MOT/PGI/Neuro Science/2022          Date: 31.10.2022                
 
All Bidders 
 

Amendment-X 

 
Subject: Execution including Supply, Installation, Testing& Commissioning of Modular& 
Minor Operation Theatres for Advanced Neuro Science Centre at PGIMER, Chandigarh.  
 
Tender No. HSCC/SES/MOT/PGI/Neuro Science/2022 dated:24.06.2022 
 
This has reference to above tender. 
 
The following Amendment may be noted which shall be treated as part of the tender 
document and to be submitted duly signed & stamp along with tender. 
 
Sr. No. Bidders’ Queries Reply 

1.  Page 6-7 of 8 
Page 9 of 16 
 
14. OT LIGHT - 
Illumination Level: minimum 160,000 Lux each 
 
 17. SURGICAL OT LIGHT WITH HD 
CAMERA 
d) Illumination Level: 160000Lux at both domes 
 
We request the illumination level mentioned of 
160,000 lux should have variation of -5% 
tolerance as most of the manufacturers worldwide 
commit 160,000 lux but there is always a 
variation of around -5%.  
 
So, we request the illumination level of 160,000 
lux should have -5% tolerance. 

 
 
Tender terms & conditions 
prevail.  

2.  Page 15-16of 16 
 
The lowest responsive bidder shall submit the 
Manufacturer’s Authorization letter as per format 
enclosed at Annexure-M along with quality 
certificates as per the standards mentioned in the 
tender documents i.e., BIS/US FDA/European 
CE Certified with 4 digit notified body number 
for the following equipment/items: 
 
A. OT Light with HD Camera 
B. Pendants for Anesthetist and Surgeon 
C. Laminar Air Flow System 
D. Wall & Ceiling system (SMS) 

 
 
Tender terms & conditions 
prevail. 



E. Touch Screen Control Panel 
F. Isolation Transformer 
 
 
Sir, kindly refer to Amendment -VII: 
 
C. Laminar Air Flow System 
F. Isolation Transformer 
 
These two items Comes under Class I Category 
product, wherein BIS/US FDA/European CE 
Certified with 4 digit notified body number is Not 
Applicable. These two items should be CE 
Certified and does not require any Manufacturer 
Authorisation Letter.  
 
We request you to kindly amend. 

3.  Common 
 
Sir, it is requested to kindly extend the Tender 
Submission date from 19.10.2022 to 28.10.2022 
considering the festive season. 

 
Bid submission date is 
extended till 03.11.2022. 

4.  BIS/US FDA/European CE Certified with 4 digit 
notified body number for the following 
equipment/items:  
 
a) OT Light with HD Camera  
b) Pendants for Anesthetists and Surgeon  
c) Laminar Air Flow System  
d) Wall & Ceiling system (SMS)  
e) Touch Screen Control Panel Panel  
f) Isolation Transformer 
 
Above all items are Class – I Device. 
 
These are Class – I device & UL/European CE 
Certified with 4 digit notified body number is not 
applicable.  
 
These clauses were not mention in tender 
document earlier & these points have been 
deleted in all prestigious tender / institutions. 
This will limit the tender for two companies’ 
participation & again promoting cartelization.  
 
We request you kindly delete these points & let it 
be like to earlier.  
 
So that, this will enable wider participation in this 
tender, ensuring a healthy & fare competition. 

 
 
 
 
 
Tender terms & conditions 
prevail. 



5.  US FDA/European CE Certified with 4 
 
digit notified body number for the following 
items: 
 
a)Wall & Ceiling Panel  
b)Laminar Airflow  
c)Touch Screen Control Panel  
d) Isolation Transfer  
 
Since these products are available indigenously 
with same specifications, hence as per 
Government notification for preference for ‘Make 
in India ‘products, while you have asking for all 
the imported items(US FDA/UL/European CE 
with 4 digit notified body number) as BIS is not 
applicable for these products.  
 
You are unnecessarily escalating the price & 
restricting the tender for two companies,We 
request you to kindly consider Indian products & 
They are quality products installed in all PMSSY 
Hospital Pan India. 
 

 
 
Tender terms & conditions 
prevail. 

6.  Bid Date Extension  
 
Due to festive season & bank holidays, We 
request you to kindly extend Bid participation 
date at least 10-15 Working days. 

 
Bid submission date is 
extended till 03.11.2022. 

 
All other terms & conditions remain unchanged. 
 

Chief General Manager (PG-I),  
HSCC (India) Ltd. 

 

 

 

 
 
 


